the data presented in simple percent tabulated to give a clear view 

representation   

Questionnaire, were distributed to the landlord and tenant living in elekoyangan area in Ilorin 

kwara state. The number of questionnaire distributed was one hundred and fifty (150) and 

one hundred and thirty-five (135) were correctly filled and returned back therefore, the 

analysis was done based on the (135) questionnaire collected. The following are the 

background information and variable of the respondents, which are analyzed and interpreted 

in the table below